Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock  $ — $ — $ —
 Common stock   275  —  275
 Additional paid-in capital   1,269,790  3,162  1,272,952
 Accumulated deficit   (870,716)  (3,162)  (873,878)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,353  —  7,353
 Treasury stock   (267)  —  (267)

  Total stockholders' equity  $ 406,435 $ — $ 406,435

Table of Contents

SONUS NETWORKS, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(Unaudited)

(1) BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

   The effects of this restatement on the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2008 are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

6

Three months ended
September 30, 2008

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

As previously

reported*  Adjustment  As restated
As previously

reported*  Adjustment  As restated
Revenue:
 Product  $ 36,710 $ — $ 36,710 $ 149,745 $ — $ 149,745
 Service   25,474  —  25,474  73,856  —  73,856

  Total revenue   62,184  —  62,184  223,601  —  223,601

Cost of revenue:
 Product   11,600  43  11,643  46,563  80  46,643
 Service   11,396  128  11,524  33,681  238  33,919

  Total cost of revenue   22,996  171  23,167  80,244  318  80,562

Gross profit   39,188  (171)  39,017  143,357  (318)  143,039

Operating expenses:
 Research and development   17,885  355  18,240  56,443  658  57,101
 Sales and marketing   17,169  351  17,520  54,762  650  55,412
 General and administrative   21,507  124  21,631  44,430  230  44,660
 Litigation settlements   19,100  —  19,100  19,100  —  19,100

  Total operating expenses   75,661  830  76,491  174,735  1,538  176,273

Loss from operations   (36,473)  (1,001)  (37,474)  (31,378)  (1,856)  (33,234)
Interest expense   (204)  —  (204)  (257)  —  (257)
Interest income   2,897  —  2,897  10,097  —  10,097
Other income, net   2  —  2  387  —  387

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes   (33,778)  (1,001)  (34,779)  (21,151)  (1,856)  (23,007)

Income tax (provision) benefit   14,759  (663)  14,096  6,569  (204)  6,365

Loss from continuing operations   (19,019)  (1,664)  (20,683)  (14,582)  (2,060)  (16,642)
Loss from discontinued operations, net

of tax   (563)  —  (563)  (4,308)  —  (4,308)

Net loss  $ (19,582) $ (1,664) $ (21,246) $ (18,890) $ (2,060) $ (20,950)

Loss per share:
 Basic:
  Continuing operations  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ (0.06)
  Discontinued operations   —  —  —  (0.02)  —  (0.02)

 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08)

 Diluted:
  Continuing operations  $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ (0.05) $ (0.01) $ (0.06)
  Discontinued operations   —  —  —  (0.02)  —  (0.02)

 $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08) $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08)